

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

Josh Carlson Chair District 3

Bryan Tabor

Vice-Chair District 1

Kevin Naquin District 2

John J. Guilbeau District 4

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr.
District 5

Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council See agenda documents at: http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx REGULAR MEETING LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL 705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin City-Parish Council Auditorium TUESDAY, JANUARY 17, 2023 4:30 p.m.

AGENDA

Call to order

1.

- Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. <u>COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS</u>
- 4. EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT

RESOLUTION

PR-001-2023 A resolution of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a Non-Warranty Cash Sale of that property at 118 Offord Street (Assessment Number 6027049) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(B) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Community Development and Planning)

INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 6. PO-001-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$2,500,000 in American Rescue Plan/21-Parish (651) funds from the Cue Road Extension Project to the Gayle Road Reconstruction Project (\$1,700,000) and the Louisiana Avenue Extension Project (\$800,000) and appropriating within the Public Works Department. (Public Works)
- PO-002-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$400,000 in American Rescue Plan/21-Parish (651) funds from the Bayou Vermilion Flood Control Project to the Gayle Road Drainage Project and appropriating within the Public Works Department. (Public Works)
- 8. PO-003-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$1,500,000 in American Rescue Plan/21 Parish (651) funds from the Bayou Vermilion Flood Control Project to the Louisiana Avenue Extension Drainage Project and appropriating within the Public Works Department. (Public Works)
- PO-004-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating and capital budgets of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by switching funding of a state grant match and capital projects between the Parish General Fund and the Parish ARPA Fund totaling \$2,000,000. (Public Works & Drainage)

- 10. <u>PO-005-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$20,133 from Fund 276 to two (2) line items (Utilities \$17,972) and (Contractual Services \$2,161) within the Parks, Arts, Recreation and Culture Department. (PARC)
- 11. <u>PO-006-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the Intergovernmental Agreement between the Parish of Lafayette and the Town of Duson to provide an additional payment to Duson in the amount of \$15,000 for park improvements. (PARC)
- 12. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances.

JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 13. <u>JO-001-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances Chapter 6, Article III "Restriction on Retailers and Retail Establishments," specifically Division 2 "Days and Hours of Sale" to add a subsection (c) to Section 6-94. (Legal)
- 14. <u>JO-002-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adjusting the manning tables and increasing the hourly pay rate of an Accounting Specialist within the Office of Finance & Management, Accounting Division. (Finance)
- 15. <u>JO-003-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the abandonment of a ten (10') foot and a 15' drainage servitude on Parcels A-4-A and A-5-A, of Country Lane Acres Subdivision, located at 6000 and 6008 Landry Road. (Community Development & Planning)
- 16. <u>JO-004-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending Chapter 89 of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances a/k/a the Lafayette Development Code (LDC). (Community Development & Planning)
- 17. <u>JO-005-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the non-warranty donation of that property located at 116 Ransome Street to Basin Arts, a certified non-profit, pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2205, and consenting to this donation to a non-profit agency whose chief executive officer is an immediate family member of a Lafayette City Councilmember. (Community Development & Planning)
- 18. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinances.

ADJOURN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.